
EMBASSY OF INDIA
545-547, Merchant Street,
Post Box No. 751
Yangon, Myanmar
Tel: (951) 391219, 243972, 388412
Fax: (951) 254086, 250164, 388414
Website: www.embassyofindiayangon.gov.in

No. YAN/ADM/551/04/2020 Dated: 9 November, 2020

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Sealed Tenders are invited from registered reputed firms/agencies for supply
and  installation  of  IT  and  other  equipment  to  No.  1  Fleet,  Thilawa,  as  per  the
specification given in the tender document.

2. Firms/agencies can apply for supply /  installation of  full  or part  of equipment
mentioned in the tender.  However, they have to apply for whole quantity of specific
goods (like 08 computers or 02 digital cameras, etc.).  The Embassy of India, Yangon
reserves the right to purchase full or part quantity of items / equipment from any single
or group of vendor/vendors.

3. The  tender  documents  can  be  downloaded  from  the  Embassy’s  website:
www.  embassyofindiayangon.gov.in   or CPP Portal: https://eprocure.gov.in from 09.11.2020 to
01.12.2020.

Last date of submission of Tender : 01.12.2020 (1700 hrs)
Opening of Technical Bid               : 02.12.2020 (1100 hrs)
Opening of Financial Bid : 04.12.2020 (1100 hrs) 

4. Suppliers/companies must submit Technical Bid and Financial Bid in separate
envelopes.  Tenders in which Technical Bid and Financial Bid is submitted in same
envelope will  summarily  be rejected.   A bid sent  through Fax or  email  will  not  be
accepted.

(a) Envelope 1  : Technical bid  as per Appendix-A detailing particulars of the bidder
(including key personnel and their contact details), competency and experience
of the bidder. The envelope should prominently be superscribed “TECHNICAL
BID FOR SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF IT AND OTHER EQUIPMENT IN NO.
1, FLEET, THILAWA"

(b) Envelope  2  :  Financial  bid  as  per  Appendix-B.  The  envelope  should
prominently  be  superscribed “FINANCIAL BID FOR  SUPPLY  AND
INSTALLATION OF IT AND OTHER EQUIPMENT IN NO. 1, FLEET, THILAWA"

http://www.cgimandalay.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/
http://www.cgimandalay.in/


5. For any queries/clarifications, e-mail may be sent to:  admn.yangon@mea.gov.in  

6. The Embassy of India, Yangon reserves the right to reject any or all the bids
without assigning any reason.  The decision of the Embassy of India, Yangon shall be
final and binding.

7. The bidder or his authorized representative, who wish to be present, may attend
the bid opening on the date and time specified.

8. In case of any dispute, the decision of Deputy Chief of Mission of Embassy of
India, Yangon, will be final.

(Sankar Nandi)
Head of Chancery

../../../admn.yangon@mea.gov.in


GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. Scope of Work

The detailed scope of supply and installation of IT and other equipment in
No.1 Fleet, Thilawa have been given in Appendix-’A’ i.e. in Technical Bid.  

2. Eligibility Criteria

The Contractor/Firm submitting bids should have experience of at least 2
years in the above business and should be registered with the relevant Myanmar
government offices as is required under the local regulations for tax and other
purposes.

3. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):

(i) Each Technical Bid shall be accompanied by Earnest Money Deposit
(EMD) in the form of a Bank Guarantee/Cash only, drawn on any Bank
in favour of Embassy of India, Yangon.

(ii) The Bank Guarantee should be valid for a minimum period of 180 days.
(iii) The BG should be payable at Yangon only.
(iv) EMD must be attached with Technical Bid only, without which the bid

shall stand rejected.
(v) Amount of EMD to be attached with Technical bid is explained in table

below:

S.
No.

Items Amount  of
EMD (in US$)

1. (a)  08  (eight)  Personal  Computer  Desktop  with
accessories (UPS, Keyboard, Mouse, Mouse Pad, etc.)
(b) 02 (two) Duplex Printer (Black & White)
(c) 02 (two) Color Printer
(d) 02 (two) Digital Storage Media 2 TB
(e) CDs (RW)/CDs/DVDs (100 each)

425.00

2. 02 (two) Photo copier cum Printer (Heavy duty) 450.00

3. 02 (two) Fax machine 50.00

4. 02 (two) Shredder (Heavy duty) 200.00

5. 02 (two) Mini Projector with accessories 100.00

6. 02 (two) Digital Camera 50.00



7. 02  (two)  16  Port  Managed  Switch  for  LAN  including
setting up charges

25.00

8. 03 (three) Safe Locker 50.00

For example, if any company want to supply only items at S. No. 1 will
deposit an EMD of US$ 425/-.  A company willing to supply items at S. No.1, 5,
7 will deposit US$ 425+100+25=US$ 550/- and the company willing to supply all
items will deposit US$ 1350/-.

Earnest money will be forfeited:

(i) If the bidder withdraws his bid during the period of bid validity.
(ii) In case of the successful bidder, if the bidder fails to sign the contract.

Refund of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):

(i) Refund of EMD to the unsuccessful bidders shall be made after signing
of the contract / final order with successful bidder.

(ii) EMD of successful bidder shall be refunded after award of the contract
and deposit of Performance Security @ 5% of the total contract value
in the form of Bank Guarantee. The Performance Security should be
valid  upto  1  year  from  date  of  supply/installation  of  goods.   After
successful completion of all  contractual obligations, the Performance
Security (without any interest) shall be refunded.

4. Other  terms  and  conditions: Bidders  shall  submit  the  following
documents:

(a) Duly filled in bid documents (Appendix-A & Appendix-B) with proper seal
and signature of authorized person on each page.

(b) A copy of Certificate of Registration of the company.
(c) Detailed technical specification make and model, country of make as per

Technical Bid. 

5. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

a. Supply and installation must be completed within 7 days after placement of
job order.  The equipment covered by this document are required to be
supplied and installed at No.1 Fleet, Thilawa.



b. The successful bidder, on award of contract/order, must send the order of
acceptance in writing, within 05 days of award of order.

c. Bids shall be valid for a minimum 60 days from the date of submission of
bids. A bid valid for a shorter period shall stand rejected.

d. The price quoted shall be considered firm and no price escalation will be
permitted.

e. Bidders must  quote  the price  in  the format  given in  Price Schedule  at
Annexure-II of this document.

f. All amounts are to be quoted only in US Dollars.
g. The  prices  quoted  should  be  inclusive  of  freight,  insurance,  packing,

distribution and installation at site.

6. Warranty:

All the items supplied shall carry minimum one (01) year comprehensive
warranty  from  the  date  of  Installation  /  Commissioning.  The  bidder  must
undertake  to  provide  the  installation  and  warrant  service  at  Thilawa.  The
repairing/rectification/replacement/configuration  required,  if  any,  of  the  items
under warranty period be done at on-site workshop.

7. Payments:

Full payment will be made after successful supply/installation of items.

Location of Work: No.1 Fleet, Thilawa.



APPENDIX –A

TECHNICAL BID

S.
No.

Name of Items Quan
-tity
(in

nos.)

Specifications Make /
Model

Country
of Make

Warra-
nty in
years 

Remarks,
if any 

1. Personal 
Computer 
Desktop with 
accessories 
(UPS, Keyboard, 
Mouse, Mouse 
Pad etc.)

08 24”  STAND  ALONE  WITH
WINDOWS 10 PRO 64 BIT
MS  OFFICE  (HOME  &
BUSINESS) PRE-INSTALLED
PROCESSOR  –  INTEL  i-7
10TH GEN
RAM – 8GB (MINIMUM)
ROM – 1TB SSD (MINIMUM)
MOUSE AND KEYBOARD
PRE-INSTALLED GENUINE 
ANTIVIRUS WITH AT LEAST 
02 YEARS VALIDITY

Dell/HP

Duplex Printer 
(Black & White)

02 Image Class D520 Canon

Color Printer 02 ALL COLOUR – LASER JET 
PRO M 479 FDW MULTI- 
FUNCTION PRINTER OR 
EQUIVALENT

Canon

CDs (RW) / CDs/
DVDs

100 
/100 /
100

SONY/
MAXWELL

Digital Storage 
Media 2 TB

04 WD MAKE SDD

2. Photo Copier 
cum Printer 
(Heavy Duty)

02 Canon Runner Advance 6500i 
series

Canon

3. Fax Machine 02 SUPER G3 FAX
1500-PAGE STANDARD 
MEMORY BUILT-IN 
NETWORKING & PCL 5E/6 
SUPPORT
1100-SHEET PAPER 
CAPACITY MAX. INCLUDING
OPTIONAL CASSETTE
SECURITY ID 
MANAGEMENT 22CPM/PPM 
(A4)
50-PAGE DUPLEX ADF 
(45IPM/A4)
OPTIONAL SEND 
FUNCTIONALITY

Canon



4. Shredder (Heavy
Duty)

02 Intimus 120CC4

5. Mini Projector 
with accessories

02 PROJECTOR DISTANCE – 
1.5 T TO 5.6 MTR, TRIPOD, 
TRI 1515 84X84 INCHES,
FEATURES-PICO, SHORT 
THROW, 3D READY, 3D 
BUILT-IN, INTERNET READY,
INTERNET BUILT-IN

Canon, 
Remaco 
Screen Lift

6. Digital Camera 02 CANON EOS M50 EF M15-
45MM IS SMT KIT BLACK

CANON

7. 16 Port Managed
Switch for LAN 
including setting 
up charges

02 FOR SETTING UP LAN 
(SHOULD BE MANAGEABLE)

ANY 
REPUTED
COMPANY

8. Safe Locker 03 701T.(W590xD600xH936).Fire
safe 1010 C.2H.Fire safe 
dialing combination lock or 
similar

LEECO / 
Any Other 
Branded 
Company

Following is to be filled in compulsorily

Sl No. Particulars Details to be filled by the Agency

1 Name of the Company

2 Address, Telephone No. and E-mail of 
the Company

3 Name, Designation, Mobile & e-mail id of
the contact person

4 Year  of  Registration.  (Attach  copy  of
certificate  of  incorporation  /
Registration)

I/We certify that all the terms and conditions of the tender documents are acceptable to me/us.

Signature of Authorized Person of the concern
(Name, Date, Designation, Company Seal)

http://www.leeco.furniture/details/1125-701TW590xD600xH936Fire-safe-1010-C2HFire-safe-dialing-combination-lock.html
http://www.leeco.furniture/details/1125-701TW590xD600xH936Fire-safe-1010-C2HFire-safe-dialing-combination-lock.html
http://www.leeco.furniture/details/1125-701TW590xD600xH936Fire-safe-1010-C2HFire-safe-dialing-combination-lock.html


APPENDIX-B

FINANCIAL BID FOR SUPPLYING IT AND OTHER EQUIPMENT TO EMBASSY OF INDIA, YANGON

S. 
No.

Name of Items Quantity 
(in nos.)

Specifications Make / Model Price Quoted (in 
USD)

1. Personal 
Computer Desktop
with accessories 
(UPS, Keyboard, 
Mouse, Mouse 
Pad etc.)

08 24” STAND ALONE WITH
WINDOWS  10  PRO  64
BIT
MS  OFFICE  (HOME  &
BUSINESS)  PRE-
INSTALLED
PROCESSOR – INTEL i-7
10TH GEN
RAM – 8GB (MINIMUM)
ROM  –  1TB  SSD
(MINIMUM)
MOUSE  AND
KEYBOARD
PRE-INSTALLED 
GENUINE ANTIVIRUS 
WITH AT LEAST 02 
YEARS VALIDITY

Dell/HP

Duplex Printer 
(Black & White)

02 Image Class D520 Canon

Color Printer 02 ALL COLOUR – LASER 
JET PRO M 479 FDW 
MULTI- FUNCTION 
PRINTER OR 
EQUIVALENT

Canon

CDs (RW) / CDs/
DVDs

100 /100 /
100

SONY/
MAXWELL

Digital Storage 
Media 2 TB

04 WD MAKE SDD

2. Photo Copier cum 
Printer (Heavy 
Duty)

02 Canon Runner Advance 
6500i series

Canon

3. Fax Machine 02 SUPER G3 FAX
1500-PAGE STANDARD 
MEMORY BUILT-IN 
NETWORKING & PCL 
5E/6 SUPPORT
1100-SHEET PAPER 
CAPACITY MAX. 
INCLUDING OPTIONAL 
CASSETTE
SECURITY ID 

Canon



MANAGEMENT 22CPM/
PPM (A4)
50-PAGE DUPLEX ADF 
(45IPM/A4)
OPTIONAL SEND 
FUNCTIONALITY

4. Shredder (Heavy 
Duty)

02 Intimus 120CC4

5. Mini Projector with
accessories

02 PROJECTOR DISTANCE 
– 1.5 T TO 5.6 MTR, 
TRIPOD, TRI 1515 84X84
INCHES,
FEATURES-PICO, 
SHORT THROW, 3D 
READY, 3D BUILT-IN, 
INTERNET READY, 
INTERNET BUILT-IN

Canon, Remaco 
Screen Lift

6. Digital Camera 02 CANON EOS M50 EF 
M15-45MM IS SMT KIT 
BLACK

CANON

7. 16 Port Managed 
Switch for LAN 
including setting 
up charges

02 FOR SETTING UP LAN 
(SHOULD BE 
MANAGEABLE)

ANY REPUTED 
COMPANY

8. Safe Locker 03 701T.
(W590xD600xH936).Fire 
safe 1010 C.2H.Fire safe 
dialing combination lock 
or similar

LEECO / Any Other
Branded Company

Declaration

I/We have gone through the terms & conditions stipulated in the tender document and
confirm to abide by the same.

No other charges would be payable by the Embassy.

Signature of Authorized Person of the concern
(Name, Date, Designation, Company Seal)

http://www.leeco.furniture/details/1125-701TW590xD600xH936Fire-safe-1010-C2HFire-safe-dialing-combination-lock.html
http://www.leeco.furniture/details/1125-701TW590xD600xH936Fire-safe-1010-C2HFire-safe-dialing-combination-lock.html
http://www.leeco.furniture/details/1125-701TW590xD600xH936Fire-safe-1010-C2HFire-safe-dialing-combination-lock.html

	1. Scope of Work
	2. Eligibility Criteria
	4. Other terms and conditions: Bidders shall submit the following documents:

